

# **In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**  
  
**Plaintiff and Respondent,**  
  
**v.**  
  
**IRVING ALEXANDER RAMIREZ,**  
  
**Defendant and Appellant.**

**CAPITAL CASE**

Case No. S155160

Alameda County Superior Court Case No. 151080  
The Honorable Jon Rolefson, Judge

## **SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
SARAH J. FARHAT  
Deputy Attorney General  
ELIZABETH W. HEREFORD  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 282956  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 510-3801  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Email: Elizabeth.Hereford@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Argument.....	7
X. Imposition of the maximum restitution fine was proper under State and Federal Law.....	7
A. Relevant proceedings .....	7
B. The trial court properly imposed the maximum restitution fine pursuant to Penal Code Section 1202.4.....	9
C. Ramirez’s punitive restitution fine is not unconstitutionally excessive .....	13
D. Ramirez’s punitive restitution fine does not violate due process .....	16
Conclusion.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 68.....	17
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 660.....	16
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 469.....	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 386.....	14
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12.....	16, 17
<i>In re Antazo</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 100 .....	16
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 102.....	17
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 189.....	16, 17
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707 .....	15
<i>People v. Alford</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 749 .....	17
<i>People v. Aviles</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 1055 .....	14, 15
<i>People v. DeFrance</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 486 .....	11, 13
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495 .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Dueñas</i> (2019) 30 Cal.App.5th 1157 .....	14, 16, 17
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347 .....	10
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 1027 .....	14
<i>People v. Hanson</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 355 .....	14, 16, 17
<i>People v. Hennessey</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1830 .....	12
<i>People v. Kopp</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 47 .....	7, 14, 15
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255 .....	13
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198 .....	9
<i>People v. Potts</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1012 .....	10, 11, 12
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271 .....	17
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 440 .....	9
<i>People v. Souza</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 90 .....	7
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 849 .....	15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228 .....	9
<i>Perkey v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 185 .....	17
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 343.....	17
<i>Tate v. Short</i> (1971) 401 U.S. 395.....	16
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 321.....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Kras</i> (1973) 409 U.S. 434.....	16
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 259.....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 702.....	17
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 235.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

§ 1202.4.....	7, 9
§ 1202.4, subd. (b) .....	7, 9
§ 1202.4, subd. (b)(1).....	11
§ 1202.4, subd. (c).....	7
§ 1202.4, subd. (d) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1203.1b.....	9
§ 2085.5.....	12
§ 2085.5, subd. (a).....	12
§ 2700.....	12
§ 2700.1.....	12
§ 2717.8.....	12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

California Constitution

Article I § 17 .....	14
----------------------	----

United States Constitution

Eighth Amendment .....	14
------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Code of Regulations

Title 15, § 3097, subd. (f) .....	12
